
 

 

Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 

Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 – Senedd 

Meeting date: 9 October 2024 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Lleu Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Pre-meeting registration  

(09.00 - 09.15) 

At its meeting on 26 September 2024, the Committee agreed under 

Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public from the first 

item of today's meeting  

 

Private  

 

1 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill: Rapporteur update 

(09.15 - 09.30)   

 

Public  

 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport: Evidence 

session with Sport Wales (4) 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 40)  

Brian Davies, Chief Executive Officer 

Baroness Grey-Thompson, Chair 

 

Attached Documents: 

Research brief 

Sport Wales consultation response 

Appendix Written evidence from Sport Wales 

Economic Value of Sport report 

 

Break  

(10.30 - 10.40) 

4 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport: Evidence 

session with the Royal Commission on Ancient and Historic 

Monuments of Wales (5) 

(10.40 - 11.40) (Pages 41 - 45)  

Hayley Roberts, Deputy Chair 

Christopher Catling, Chief Executive Officer 

 

Attached Documents:  

Royal Commission on Ancient and Historic Monuments of Wales consultation 

response 

5 Paper(s) to note 

(11.40)   

 

5.1 Allegations concerning bullying at S4C 

 (Pages 46 - 49)  

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/sport-satellite-account-for-the-uk-2024-research-into-a-new-measure-for-estimating-the-value-of-sport/sport-satellite-account-for-the-uk-2024-research-into-a-new-measure-for-estimating-the-value-of-sport


 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the interim Cha
[...]
h Translation by Senedd 

Commission) 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(11.40)   

 

Private  

 

7 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport: Consideration 

of evidence 

(11.40 - 12.00)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



IFRCS41: Impact of Funding Reductions for Culture and Sport 

  

IFRCS41 Steve Williams, Senior Policy &Engagement, Sports Wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, Cyfathrebu, y Gymraeg, Chwaraeon, a Chysylltiadau 
Rhyngwladol | Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and 
International Relations Committee 

Effaith Gostyngiadau Cyllid ar Ddiwylliant a Chwaraeon | Impact of Funding 
Reductions for Culture and Sport 

Ymateb gan: Steve Williams, Uwch Arweinydd Polisi ac Ymgysylltu, Chwaraeon 
Cymru | Evidence from: Steve Williams, Senior Policy &Engagement, Sports Wales 

Sport Wales response to the CCWLSIR committee’s inquiry into budget 
reductions 

Sport Wales is the national organisation responsible for developing and 
promoting sport and physical activity in Wales at both community and elite levels. 
We are financed by annual funding from the Welsh Government and from the 
National Lottery. We are the main adviser on sporting matters to the Welsh 
Government and are responsible for distributing Government and National Lottery 
funding to sport in Wales. 

Sport Wales is one of the smallest public bodies in Wales and our budget is 
comprised of running costs, grant funding for National Governing Bodies, national 
partners and local authorities to deliver sport, but also community sport – 
investing and growing local opportunities for clubs and societies to serve the 
needs of their local communities. 

We are one of the 48 public bodies in Wales which are subject to the Well-being 
of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015; we meet our duties under t
[...]
d incredibly difficult financial challenges through recent years of budget reductions. We of course 
appreciate the difficult decisions that the Welsh Government has had to make against the financial pressures 
that it faces. However, the evidence is clear that investing in sport is a commitment in the preventative health 
agenda plus a vibrant, prosperous economy. Any cut will put these positive impacts at risk and have a 
detrimental multiplier effect across health and economic portfolios. In fact, the case is clear for the opposite. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 39

https://www.sport.wales/research-and-insight/social-return-on-investment/


Sport  Wales is the tr ading name of  the Sp orts Council f or Wales  |  Chwaraeon Cymru yw enw masnachu Cyngor Chwaraeon Cymru  

 

 
 
I look forward to the opportunity to discuss these important reports, and the wider challenges and 
opportunities faced by the sport sector in Wales in the upcoming committee session. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Yours Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Brian Davies OBE        

Prif Weithredwr/Chief Executive         

Chwaraeon Cymru/Sport Wales          

 

 

  

Pack Page 40



IFRCS40: Impact of Funding Reductions for Culture and Sport 

  

IFRCS40 Christopher Catling, The Secretary (CEO), Royal Commission on the 
ancient and Historical Monuments of Wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 

Pwyllgor Diwylliant, Cyfathrebu, y Gymraeg, Chwaraeon, a Chysylltiadau 
Rhyngwladol | Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and 
International Relations Committee 

Effaith Gostyngiadau Cyllid ar Ddiwylliant a Chwaraeon | Impact of Funding 
Reductions for Culture and Sport 

Ymateb gan: Christopher Catling, Yr Ysgrifennydd (Prif Weithredwr), , Comisiwn 
Brenhinol Henebion Cymru | Evidence from: Christopher Catling, The Secretary 
(CEO), Royal Commission on the ancient and Historical Monuments of Wales 

On 17 December 2023, Dawn Bowden, then the Deputy Minister for Arts, Sport 
and Tourism Culture, and Tourism,
[...]
ard Secretary. The process to consider 
the findings and obtain appropriate legal advice on next steps commences. 

03 November 2023 A comprehensive report – summarising the evidence supported by extensive 

quotations from interview transcripts, alongside legal advice – is considered by 
all non-executive members of the S4C Board.  

Their consideration of the evidence continues through further exchanges and 
meetings over three weeks. 

24 November 2023 The Chief Executive is dismissed following a unanimous decision by the non-
executive members of the S4C Board. 

06 December 2023 S4C publishes Capital Law’s Report Into the Working Environment and 
Atmosphere at S4C, which summarises prominent themes from the fact-finding 
process. 

29 February 2024 The S4C Board publishes an Action Plan to deal with remaining issues, and 
Sioned Wiliam is announced as S4C’s interim Chief Executive. 

 
 
 

Pack Page 49



                                                                                  Planet: the Welsh Internationalist         

                                                                                            (Berw Ltd.) 

                                                                                              

                                                                                              

                                                                                              

                                                                                              

                                                                                              

                                                                                               

                                                                                            23.09. 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

[For publication] 

Dear Chair and Members of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and 

International Relations Committee. 

I’m
[...]
o the Committee on progress with delivering Celf - 
The National Contemporary Art Gallery for Wales. This has included written and verbal 
evidence provided during the Committee’s review of this work, the most recent Written 
Statement issued on 10 July 2024 and verbal evidence on the same day and the written 
response to the follow up questions received. This has demonstrated the good progress on 
digitising the collection and delivering the dispersed model across Wales, which is on track 
to complete by March 2025. 
 

Pack Page 54



Thank you for your leadership as Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, 
Sport, and International Relations Committee. I look forward to working with you and 
Committee members on these important matters going forward. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Jack Sargeant AS/MS 
Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership  
Y Gweinidog Diwylliant, Sgiliau a Phartneriaeth Gymdeithasol 
 

 

Pack Page 55



Input provided for the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International 
Relations Committee of the Welsh Parliament’s inquiry into ‘Culture and the new relationship with 

the European Union’. 
 

International Cultural Policy Section; Department of Tourism, Culture, Arts, Gaeltacht, Sport and 
Media, Ireland 

 
September 2024 

 

 As two Celtic nations in close proximity, Ireland’s artistic and cultural collaborations and 
connections with Wales have strong historical roots. These cultural connections remain 
vibrant today. Ireland and Wales benefit from a rich and often shared cultural heritage which 
flourishes in each country. Artists play an essential role in both countries, preserving 
traditional art forms and also re-imagining and representing our current societies through a 
modern and creative lens. 

 The Government of Ireland continues to maintain a close working relationship with the Welsh 
Government at official and Ministerial levels through, for example, fora such as the Briti
[...]
                                      

1Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 – Ministers' written evidence to Senedd scrutiny committees 
regarding the allocations within each Main Expenditure Group – December 2023, gov.wales, p. 339. 

Pack Page 64



Cyfieithiad i’r Saesneg gan Gomisiwn y Senedd | English Translation by Senedd Commission 

School of Welsh and Celtic Studies 
Bangor University  
Bangor  
LL57 2DG  
 
 
3 October 2024 
 
 
Dear Committee, 

I am writing to you as a writer and an academic to express concern about financial support for the 

publishing sector in Wales. 

The sector is led by the Books Council of Wales, which saw a 10.5% cut in its annual budget from the 

Welsh Government in 2024-25. This followed years without any increase in its budget - before the 

cut, the size of the grant had remained unchanged for over 10 years - and did not take into account 

the effects of inflation. The prospect of a further cut to its budget in 2025-26 is a matter of great 

concern to us. 

The need for government support for the publishing sector in Wales has never been greater: 

The publishing sector supports literacy at the very time when reading standards among 15-year-old 

school pupils in Wales are at their lowest ever – a situation exacerbated by the effects of the Covid 

pandemic. According to the Pisa test results released in December 2023, Wales is the only country in 

the UK where pupils’ reading scores are below the international average. 

The publishing sector supports the Welsh language and has a key role to play in meeting the Welsh 

Government’s target of a million Welsh speakers by 2050. In terms of the use of the Welsh language 

and its viability, its role is as central as that of Mudiad Ysgolion Meithrin, the National Centre for 

Learning Welsh and the Coleg Cymraeg Cenedlaethol, three national bodies saved from cuts in 2024-

25. In the case of the National Centre for Learning Welsh and the Coleg Cymraeg, it was decided to 

maintain ‘budgets at 2023-24 levels to cause the least disruption to the Welsh language sector’.1  

The publishing sector supports the Welsh economy and many publishers employ a number of 

freelancers, e.g. editors, designers and authors, who live and work in rural Wales. 

The publishing sector supports the health of the nation: among its many other benefits, reading has 

been proven to be beneficial to mental health and well-being. Here is a recent report by the National 

Literacy Trust, one of several pieces of research that confirm this important point: 

                                                      

1 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 Ministers’ written evidence to Senedd scrutiny committees on 
allocations within each MEG December 2023, gov.wales, p. 339. 

Pack Page 65



Cyfieithiad i’r Saesneg gan Gomisiwn y Senedd | English Translation by Senedd Commission 

https://literacytrust.org.uk/research-services/research-reports/reading-for-mental-wellbeing-in-

2023/ 

The new Labour Government’s Chancellor of the Exchequer pledged there would be no more 

economic austerity: with the publishing sector in Wales still trying to deal with the devastating 

impact of the 10.5% cut in 2024-25, we ask that you honour this pledge and ensure that no further 

cuts are introduced in 2025-26. This would go some way towards trying to ensure that an already 

extremely challenging situation does not turn into a very real crisis. 

Yours sincerely 

Angharad Price 

Professor of Welsh and Creative Writing, Bangor University 

Pack Page 66


	Agenda
	3 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport: Evidence session with Sport Wales (4)
	Sport Wales consultation response
	Appendix
	Written evidence from Sport Wales

	4 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport: Evidence session with the Royal Commission on Ancient and Historic Monuments of Wales (5)
	5.1 Allegations concerning bullying at S4C
	5.2 Books Council of Wales magazine funding model
	

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 
Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 
Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 3 
Meeting date: Wednesday, 9 October 
2024 
Meeting time: 09.18 - 11.50

This meeting can be viewed  
on Senedd TV at: 
http://senedd.tv/en/14121 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 
Senedd: 

Delyth Jewell MS (Chair) 

Siân Gwenllian MS (In place of Heledd Fychan MS) 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Lee Waters MS 

Witnesses: 

Brian Davies, Sport Wales 

Baroness Tanni Grey-Thompson, Sport Wales 

Hayley Roberts, Royal Commission on the Ancient and 
Historical Monuments of Wales 

Christopher Catling, Royal Commission on the Ancient and 
Historical Monuments of Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Manon George (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Sara Moran (Researcher) 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

 

1 Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill: Rapporteur update  

1.1 The Committee received an update from Lee Waters MS on the Children, Young 
People and Education Committee’s scrutiny of the Welsh Language and Education 
(Wales) Bill. 

 

1.2 The Committee agreed to schedule one final update from the rapporteurs for 
before the Children, Young People and Education Committee considers a draft report 
on its scrutiny of the Bill. 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Culture, Communications, 
Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee.  

 

2.2 Apologies were received from Alun Davies MS and Heledd Fychan MS, with Sian 
Gwenllian MS substituting for Heledd. 

3 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport: Evidence session 
with Sport Wales (4)  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of Sport Wales. 

  

3.2 The Committee agreed to write inviting further written evidence. 

4 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport: Evidence session 
with the Royal Commission on Ancient and Historic Monuments of 
Wales (5)  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of the Royal Commission on 
Ancient and Historic Monuments of Wales. 

  



 

 

4.2 The Committee agreed to write inviting further written evidence. 

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 The papers were noted. 

 

5.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and 
Planning expressing disappointment in the Welsh Government’s response to its letter 
of 20 August 2024 requesting further information on the long-term subsidy funding 
for Cardiff Airport announced on 22 July. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the remainder of this meeting  

6.1 The Motion was agreed. 

7 Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport: Consideration of 
evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 

7.2 The Committee agreed to write to Amgueddfa Cymru-Museum Wales inviting 
written evidence in place of an oral evidence session.   
 


	Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee
	Hybrid
	Attendance
	1	Welsh Language and Education (Wales) Bill: Rapporteur update
	2	Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	3	Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport: Evidence session with Sport Wales (4)
	4	Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport: Evidence session with the Royal Commission on Ancient and Historic Monuments of Wales (5)
	5	Paper(s) to note
	6	Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public from the remainder of this meeting
	7	Impact of funding reductions for culture and sport: Consideration of evidence


